mn3/26/00

04-18-2000



MENT OR RDING

COVER OTF

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Dear Sir:

Please record the attached original document:

- 1. Name of conveying party: Weatherchem Corporation
- 2. Name and address of receiving party: Controlled Molding, Inc. 3043 Perry Highway Hadley, PA 16130
- 3. Nature of conveyance:

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

Execution Date: March 13, 2000

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: N/A

- a. Patent Application No.(s): 08/996,501
- b. Patent No.(s): D385,791; 5,383,582, 4,541,541; 5,566,850

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents

should be mailed:

Daniel A. Thomson, Esquire 4421 Ranchwood Spur Akron, OH 44333-1343

- 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [
- 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)):  $5 \times 40.00 = 200.00$

04/14/2000 JSHABAZZ 00000230 08996501

01 FC:581

40.00 BP

04/14/2000 JSHABAZZ 00000233 4541541 01 FC:581 40.00 DF

04/14/2000 JSHABAZZ 0004

**REEL: 010685 FRAME: 0734** 

1'

7. T	otal fee	(37 CFR	1.21(h)):	: 5 X S	\$40.00 =	\$200.00
------	----------	---------	-----------	---------	-----------	----------

[ X ] A check in the amount of \$200.00 which includes the fee for recording the Assignment is enclosed.

[ ] Please charge deposit account 05-0875 in the amount of \$200.00 to cover the recording fee.

- 8. Please charge any additional fees due, or credit any overpayment to deposit account number 05-0875.
  - 9. Statement and signature:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Daniel A. Thomson, Esquire

Reg. No.: 43,189 4421 Ranchwood Spur Akron, Ohio 44333-1343 <u>Mark (6, 3000</u> Date

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: [2]

PATENT REEL: 010685 FRAME: 0735

## **ASSIGNMENT**

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, WEATHERCHEM CORPORATION, located at 2222 Highland Road, P.O. Box 1150, Twinsburg, OH 44087-1150, hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto CONTROLLED MOLDING, INC., located at 3043 Perry Highway, Hadley, PA 16130, as assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to

- 1) SINGLE FLAP PUSH IN CLOSURE WITH OVER CATCH:
- 2) SIFT-RESISTANT DISPENSING CLOSURE
- 3) TAMPER-RESISTANT CLOSURE FOR DISPENSERS
- 4) ROTOR-TYPE DISPENSER; and,

1

5) SIFT-RESISTANT ROTOR KNOCKOUT

described, respectively, in 1) U.S. Patent No. D385,791(issued November 4, 1997); 2) U.S. Patent No. 5,383,582 (issued January 24, 1995); 3) U.S. Patent No. 4,541,541 (issued September 17, 1985) and Canadian Patent No. 1,237,384 (issued May 31, 1988); 4) U.S. Patent No. 5,566,850 (issued October 22, 1996); and 5) U.S. Patent Application No. 08/996,501 (filed December 23, 1997) and International Patent Application No. WO9932364A1 (filed December 23, 1998), and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that have been or may be granted therefor.

I request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower the said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

PATENT REEL: 010685 FRAME: 0736 I covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed on

this 13 day of MARCH, 2000

Douglas S. Martin

Officer of Weatherchem Corporation

Witness:

Dat

CHRISTINE J. SAJEWSKI, Notary Public State of Ohio

My Commission Expires October 30, 2002

**RECORDED: 03/20/2000** 

PATENT REEL: 010685 FRAME: 0737